

Lap	Total	2018 Mega Grind Cue Sheets Stage 1
0.00 km	0.00 km	▲ Queens Dr to city
0.26 km	0.26 km	Pass Princes Gate - ▲ Arawa St
0.75 km	1.01 km	roundabout Ranolf St ► gravel cycle path Kuirau Park
0.96 km	1.97 km	End of park ◀ path (footpath) down Lake Rd
0.15 km	2.12 km	X rd @ lights ◀ Lake Rd 2 big roundabout
0.65 km	2.77 km	► Railway Rd- 20m Ngongotaha cycleway ▲ 2end
5.50 km	8.27 km	X lge footbridge-cycleway veers around back of car park ▲ pass between 2 shops
0.10 km	8.37 km	◀ Main Rd then ► Western Rd
2.20 km	10.57 km	Cross highway ►
0.10 km	10.67 km	◀ Dansey Rd ▲ 2 Mamaku
10.30 km	20.97 km	► Mauku St ▲ Maraeroa Rd
0.60 km	21.57 km	◀ Cecil Rd
4.40 km	25.97 km	▲ Cecil Rd
7.10 km	33.07 km	veer ◀ Leslie Rd ▲ 2 Waihou Walkway
15.20 km	48.27 km	◀ Whites Rd (SH 28)
3.40 km	51.67 km	◀ Tirau St (SH 1)
	51.67 km	<b>cafes &amp; Countdown</b>
1.70 km	53.37 km	► @ next roundabout Main St
0.20 km	53.57 km	◀ Princes St
0.20 km	53.77 km	◀ @ roundabout exit 2 Arapuni St
5.90 km	59.67 km	◀ Pearson Rd
3.80 km	63.47 km	► Old Taupo Rd
0.10 km	63.57 km	◀ Huihuitaha Rd
0.80 km	64.37 km	► Lake Arapuni Rd
1.70 km	66.07 km	► Darby Rd
2.00 km	68.07 km	◀ Arapuni Rd - X dam
2.50 km	70.57 km	► Orepunga Rd
12.60 km	83.17 km	Veer ◀ Oreipunga Rd
1.80 km	84.97 km	Veer ◀ Maungatautari Rd

9.30 km	94.27 km	▶ then ◀ Te Awa River Ride
8.40 km	102.67 km	End of cycleway ▲ Browning St
0.70 km	103.37 km	▶ Shakespeare St
1.10 km	104.47 km	◀ roundabout Cook St
0.40 km	104.87 km	roundabout ▶ Victoria St
0.70 km	105.57 km	roundabout ▲ Victoria St
	105.57 km	<b>Cambridge shops for food etc.</b>
0.70 km	106.27 km	◀ Hamilton Rd
0.20 km	106.47 km	▲ Cambridge Rd
5.20 km	111.67 km	◀ Hooker Rd
3.30 km	114.97 km	▶ Pencarrow Rd ▲ Tamahere Dr 2 roundabout
2.20 km	117.17 km	▶ Pickering St then ◀ cycle path
0.70 km	117.87 km	Veer ◀ Tamahere Dr
2.20 km	120.07 km	◀ @ roundabout Airport Rd (SH1)
0.30 km	120.37 km	▶ Wiremu Tamihana Rd
0.60 km	120.97 km	◀ Devine Rd
0.40 km	121.37 km	▲ Newell Rd
3.50 km	124.87 km	@ SH 1 ◀ <b>Don't cross Rd - stay on footpath</b>
0.70 km	125.57 km	◀ Howell Ave
1.00 km	126.57 km	◀ Cobham Dr
0.08 km	126.65 km	▶ cycle path through Park
0.40 km	127.05 km	◀
0.40 km	127.45 km	▶ Hungerford Cres
0.20 km	127.65 km	◀ cycle path
0.90 km	128.55 km	▶ Riverside walk - X bridge Cobham Dr
0.20 km	128.75 km	follow river trail with river to your ▶
1.30 km	130.05 km	▶ Hillsborough Dr
0.40 km	130.45 km	▶ river trail with river to your ▶
0.90 km	131.35 km	follow river trail <b>food options along Victoria St.</b>
8.40 km	139.75 km	▶ Pukete Rd. <b>hop on cycle path</b>
1.70 km	141.45 km	Path ends ◀ Lane
0.40 km	141.85 km	▶ Pukete Rd - hop on cycle path on ◀

0.90 km	142.75 km	▶ Meadow View Lane
0.60 km	143.35 km	▶ Cycle lane
2.80 km	146.15 km	▶ bridge over river. ▶ path under bridge
2.90 km	149.05 km	X Perry bridge
4.40 km	153.45 km	◀ Lower Waikato Espl
0.35 km	153.80 km	◀ Market st @ roundabout ▲ Newcastle St ▲ Princess St
	153.80 km	<b><i>resupply Ngaruawahia</i></b>
0.40 km	154.20 km	▶ roundabout exit 4 Herschel St
0.30 km	154.50 km	veer ◀ Eyre St
0.20 km	154.40 km	veer ◀ Waingaro Rd
6.00 km	160.40 km	Veer ◀ Waingaro Rd
2.40 km	162.80 km	▲ Waingaro Rd
15.30 km	178.10 km	◀ Ohutira Rd
17.30 km	195.40 km	▶ SH 23
1.70 km	197.10 km	▶ Okete Rd
	197.10 km	<b><i>coffee and resupply at the corner</i></b>
4.90 km	202.00 km	◀ Okete Rd
1.40 km	203.40 km	▶ Main St (SH23)
5.20 km	208.60 km	▲ Roundabout exit 2 Bow St
0.00 km	208.60 km	<b><i>resupply @ Raglan</i></b>
0.40 km	209.00 km	◀ footpath beside water
0.10 km	209.10 km	▶ X footbridge
0.20 km	209.30 km	◀ Marine Parade
1.00 km	210.30 km	▶ Wainui Rd
7.00 km	217.30 km	◀ Ruapuke Rd ▲ Whaanga Rd
20.00 km	237.30 km	▶ Tukurimu Rd
2.40 km	239.70 km	◀ Matawha Rd
0.60 km	240.30 km	◀ Waimaori Rd
9.50 km	249.80 km	▶ Te Mata Rd
2.00 km	251.80 km	veer ▶ Te Papatapu Rd
4.10 km	255.90 km	▲ Te Papatapu Rd

<b>8.20 km</b>	264.10 km	▶ Kawhia Rd
<b>2.05 km</b>	266.15 km	▲ Raglan Rd
<b>12.85 km</b>	279.00 km	◀ SH31 (Kawhia Rd)
<b>7.90 km</b>	286.90 km	<b><i>Operau Rdhouse along SH31, food &amp; free camping.</i></b>
<b>2.60 km</b>	289.50 km	▶ Kawhia Harbour Rd
<b>24.10 km</b>	313.60 km	◀ Te Waitere Rd
<b>6.50 km</b>	320.10 km	◀ Taharoa Rd
<b>8.90 km</b>	329.00 km	▶ Taharoa Rd ▲ Marakopa Rd
<b>14.40 km</b>	343.40 km	◀ Mangatoa Rd or ▲ Marakopa Shop
<b>4.40 km</b>	347.80 km	◀ Mangatoa Rd
<b>8.30 km</b>	356.10 km	▲ Mangatoa Rd
<b>15.10 km</b>	371.20 km	▲ Mangatoa Rd ( <b><i>Whareorino School ▶</i></b> ) ▲ Manganui Rd
<b>27.90 km</b>	399.10 km	▶ SH 3
<b>2.30 km</b>	401.40 km	<b><i>resupply @ Awakino Shops</i></b>
<b>5.30 km</b>	406.70 km	<b><i>resupply @Mokau Shops</i></b>
<b>21.50 km</b>	428.20 km	◀ Okau Rd
<b>16.10 km</b>	444.30 km	◀ Tongaporutu-Ohura Rd
<b>7.80 km</b>	452.10 km	▲ Mangaroa Rd
<b>3.60 km</b>	455.70 km	▲ Waitaanga Rd
<b>24.00 km</b>	479.70 km	◀ Tongapurutu Rd
<b>0.70 km</b>	480.40 km	◀ Ngarimu St
	480.40 km	<b><i>Ohura Cosmopolitan Club after 4pm</i></b>
<b>0.10 km</b>	480.50 km	▶ Huia St
<b>7.90 km</b>	488.40 km	▶ Roto Rd
<b>8.60 km</b>	497.00 km	◀ Hwy 43
<b>1.80 km</b>	498.80 km	◀ Kururau Rd
<b>26.80 km</b>	525.60 km	◀ Forgotton World Hwy
<b>1.30 km</b>	526.90 km	◀ Short St ( <b><i>▲ 2 Taumarunui shops, 24hr junk food sustenance</i></b> )
<b>0.10 km</b>	527.00 km	◀ Golf Rd

0.60 km	527.60 km	▲ @ roundabout Golf Rd x2
1.90 km	529.50 km	▲ Ongarue Back Rd
20.90 km	550.40 km	▲ Ngakonui-Ongarue Rd ( <b>◀ Taupo Rd Ongarue flashpackers</b> )
1.90 km	552.30 km	◀ Bennett Rd ( <b>Huts</b> )
0.10 km	552.40 km	▶ Timber Trail
5.50 km	557.90 km	Gravel road - trail through gate on ◀
36.70 km	594.60 km	<b>(DOC camp ground - Lodge bit further up)</b>
33.50 km	628.10 km	▶ sign for historic tractor- pass Tractor
0.40 km	628.50 km	T junction with signpost ▶ Link Rd ▲ stay on Link Rd
0.60 km	629.10 km	Keep ◀
4.60 km	633.70 km	Keep ▶
0.60 km	634.30 km	turn ▶
3.50 km	637.80 km	turn ◀
3.10 km	640.90 km	▲ past sign to Centre of Nth Island
2.20 km	643.10 km	Turn ◀
4.60 km	647.70 km	turn ▶ (@ Sign for the YMCA camp)
4.00 km	651.70 km	◀
0.20 km	651.90 km	Arataki swing bridge
0.70 km	652.60 km	◀ Arataki Rd
3.40 km	656.00 km	◀ Henderson Rd
5.70 km	661.70 km	◀ Sandel Rd
0.70 km	662.40 km	▶ McDonald Rd
6.80 km	669.20 km	◀ Whakamaru Rd (SH30)
0.30 km	669.50 km	▶ Gravel rd
0.50 km	670.00 km	◀ Waikato River Trail
5.40 km	675.40 km	▲ Golf course rd - trail is on ▶
1.00 km	676.40 km	▲ Lake Rd ( <b>camping &amp; food van</b> )
0.60 km	677.00 km	▲ Lake Rd ( <b>◀ Mangakino – Shops</b> )
1.50 km	678.50 km	▲ Lake Rd ▲ Waipapa Rd
1.20 km	679.70 km	▶

<b>0.20 km</b>	679.90 km	◀ Waikato River Trail
<b>12.80 km</b>	692.70 km	◀ Waikato River Trail
<b>2.50 km</b>	695.20 km	▶ X dam
<b>0.40 km</b>	695.60 km	◀ Waikato River Trail
<b>5.40 km</b>	701.00 km	◀ Waikato River Trail
<b>3.00 km</b>	704.00 km	◀ Waikato River Trail
<b>6.10 km</b>	710.10 km	◀ Waotu South Rd
<b>5.40 km</b>	715.50 km	<b><i>Jim Barnett Reserve - camping water</i></b>
<b>1.10 km</b>	716.60 km	▶ Wiltsdown Rd
<b>9.20 km</b>	725.80 km	▶ Old Taupo Rd
<b>8.60 km</b>	734.40 km	◀ Baird Rd
<b>2.20 km</b>	736.60 km	▶ Billah St
<b>0.70 km</b>	737.30 km	veer ◀ Bridge St
<b>1.20 km</b>	738.50 km	▶ <b><i>Leigh St Tokoroa Cafes and Shops Pie stop</i></b>
<b>0.20 km</b>	738.70 km	◀ then ▶ SH 1
<b>0.70 km</b>	739.40 km	◀ Mossop Rd
<b>5.10 km</b>	744.50 km	◀ Mossop Rd
<b>10.40 km</b>	754.90 km	◀ Mamaku South Rd
<b>21.30 km</b>	776.20 km	▶ Tarena St
<b>0.40 km</b>	776.60 km	Veer ▶ Dansey Rd
<b>9.80 km</b>	786.40 km	▶ SH5
<b>0.10 km</b>	786.50 km	◀ Western Rd
<b>2.20 km</b>	788.70 km	X main Rd -pass between 2 shops to cycle path - X lge footbridge ▲ cycleway
<b>5.60 km</b>	794.30 km	◀ Lake Rd roundabout - stay on footpath
<b>0.65 km</b>	794.95 km	▶ Ranolf St ◀ roundabout Arawa St
<b>0.75 km</b>	795.70 km	▲ Princes Gate - Queens Dr
<b>0.26 km</b>	795.96 km	Finish at the Rotorua Museum in the Government Gardens

***Congratulations -- you've done it or you are nearly there...650km to go!***

Lap	Total	2018 Mega Grind Cue Sheets Stage 2
0.00 km	0.00 km	@ roundabout ► Queens Dr
0.60 km	0.60 km	◀ Eruera St then ◀ follow path
2.70 km	3.30 km	▲ path under Te Ngae Rd bridge
0.70 km	4.00 km	◀ Sala St
0.40 km	4.40 km	◀ Path
0.10 km	4.50 km	► Froude St
0.60 km	5.10 km	◀ Fenton St
0.20 km	5.30 km	slight ◀ Hemo Rd - SH 30
0.40 km	5.70 km	◀ across Hemo Rd to cycle path
0.10 km	5.80 km	veer ◀ path
0.20 km	6.00 km	▲ Te Ara Ahi cycle path
1.60 km	7.60 km	Turn ►
0.10 km	7.70 km	► Waipa Mill Rd
0.60 km	8.30 km	◀ cycle path beside Hwy 5
10.30 km	18.60 km	◀ path ▲ Highlands Loop Rd
1.70 km	20.30 km	◀ cycle path beside Hwy 5 a bit
2.50 km	22.80 km	◀ Waimangu Rd
5.80 km	28.60 km	▲ Waimangu Rd becomes Okaro Rd
3.10 km	31.70 km	◀ SH38
4.80 km	36.50 km	◀ Rerewhakaaitu Rd
5.20 km	41.70 km	◀ Ash Pit Rd
4.30 km	46.00 km	► Gavin Rd
5.30 km	51.30 km	► Ngamotu Rd
20.70 km	72.00 km	► Pokairoa Rd
9.10 km	81.10 km	► Kopuriki Rd
14.00 km	95.10 km	◀ SH 38 <i>Murupara</i>
2.20 km	97.30 km	veer ► Old SH38 Waikeremoana Rd
18.80 km	116.10 km	slight ◀ Old SH38 Waikeremoana Rd
90.10 km	206.20 km	▲ Old SH 38 ( <i>Tuai</i> ◀)
41.80 km	248.00 km	► Frasertown Rd Rd Frasertown

6.50 km	254.50 km	X railway line ▲ Carrol St
0.50 km	255.00 km	◀ Hunter Brown St
0.10 km	255.10 km	▶ Bridge St -SH 2
0.30 km	255.40 km	@ roundabout ◀ Marine Pde ( <i>Wairoa</i> )
5.30 km	260.70 km	Check out the beach - U turn head back
5.30 km	266.00 km	@ roundabout ▶ Bridge St -SH 2
0.30 km	266.30 km	◀ Hunter Brown St
0.10 km	266.40 km	▶ Carrol St
0.50 km	266.90 km	X railway line ▲ Carrol St
6.40 km	273.30 km	▲ Tinroto Rd
42.60 km	315.90 km	▲ Tinroto Rd
18.70 km	334.60 km	◀ Pehiri Rd
26.90 km	361.50 km	Slight ▶ to stay on Pehiri Rd
5.60 km	367.10 km	Keep ▶ to stay on Pehiri Rd
2.00 km	369.10 km	▶ Taumata Rd
13.70 km	382.80 km	◀ to stay on Taumata Rd
2.50 km	385.30 km	◀ Wharekopae Rd
16.30 km	401.60 km	◀ Wharekopae Rd
0.40 km	402.00 km	▶ Tahora Rd
14.90 km	416.90 km	◀ Te Wera Rd
2.00 km	418.90 km	▶ Te Wera Rd
10.60 km	429.50 km	▶ Te Wera Rd
1.00 km	430.50 km	▶ Matawai Rd
7.30 km	437.80 km	◀ Motu Rd <i>Matawai</i>
13.30 km	451.10 km	◀ Motu Rd <i>Motu</i>
16.00 km	467.10 km	◀ Pakihi Track
19.30 km	486.40 km	▲ Pakihi Rd
6.50 km	492.90 km	▶ Otara Rd
2.10 km	495.00 km	▲ Otara Rd
10.50 km	505.50 km	slight ◀ Otara Rd
1.10 km	506.60 km	▶ State Highway 2, SH 2
0.80 km	507.40 km	◀ Bridge St, SH 2 <i>Opotiki</i>



<b>1.60 km</b>	509.00 km	slight ► State Highway 2, SH 2
<b>17.70 km</b>	526.70 km	◄ Wainui Rd
<b>2.80 km</b>	529.50 km	◄ Stanley Rd
<b>16.50 km</b>	546.00 km	► SH 2
<b>3.50 km</b>	549.50 km	► SH2 <i>Taneatua</i>
<b>1.40 km</b>	550.90 km	◄ White Pine Bush Rd
<b>12.20 km</b>	563.10 km	◄SH2
<b>0.90 km</b>	564.00 km	◄ SH 30
<b>17.10 km</b>	581.10 km	► Braemar Rd
<b>0.40 km</b>	581.50 km	► Braemar Rd
<b>1.10 km</b>	582.60 km	◄ Mclvor Rd
<b>10.10 km</b>	592.70 km	► Matahi Rd
<b>2.40 km</b>	595.10 km	◄ Manawahe Rd
<b>8.40 km</b>	603.50 km	► Hamilton Rd
<b>4.30 km</b>	607.80 km	slight ► Pongakawa Valley Rd
<b>5.40 km</b>	613.20 km	◄ Rotoehu Rd
<b>10.70 km</b>	623.90 km	◄ Maniatutu Rd
<b>3.80 km</b>	627.70 km	◄ Maniatutu Rd
<b>2.20 km</b>	629.90 km	◄ SH 33
<b>10.20 km</b>	640.10 km	▲ SH30
<b>6.60 km</b>	646.70 km	◄ Wharenuui Rd
<b>0.60 km</b>	647.30 km	► Porikapa Rd
<b>0.50 km</b>	647.80 km	▲ Morey St
<b>1.00 km</b>	648.80 km	@ roundabout 2nd exit Warwick Dr
<b>0.40 km</b>	649.20 km	◄ Iles Rd
<b>0.30 km</b>	649.50 km	► Selwyn Rd
<b>0.60 km</b>	650.10 km	► Tarawera Rd
<b>0.60 km</b>	650.70 km	◄ Long Mile Rd
<b>0.80 km</b>	651.50 km	► Track
<b>0.70 km</b>	652.20 km	► Track
<b>0.30 km</b>	652.50 km	◄ and head under Te Ngae Rd Bridge ▲ path
<b>0.10 km</b>	652.60 km	▲ path

**2.70 km**    655.30 km    ► Eruera St

**0.10 km**    655.40 km    ► Queens Dr

**0.60 km**    656.00 km    Finish at the Rotorua Museum in the Government  
Gardens.

***Congratulations -- you've done it – Feel free to ride back the way you  
came***